

#### **DATA SHEET**

# **CISCO 10GBASE XENPAK MODULES**

#### Figure 1

Cisco 10GBASE XENPAK Modules



## **OVERVIEW**

The range of Cisco® 10GBASE XENPAK modules offers customers a wide variety of 10 Gigabit Ethernet connectivity options for data center, enterprise wiring closet, and service provider transport applications.

Main features of Cisco 10GBASE XENPAK modules include:

- Supports 10GBASE Ethernet
- Hot-swappable input/output device plugs into an Ethernet XENPAK port of a Cisco switch or router to link the port with the network
- Provides flexibility of interface choice
- Supports "pay-as-you-populate" model
- Supports the Cisco quality identification (ID) feature that enables a Cisco switch or router to identify whether the module is a Cisco certified and tested XENPAK module

#### **CISCO XENPAK-10GB-CX4**

The Cisco 10GBASE-CX4 Module supports link lengths of up to 15 meters on CX4 cable.

### **CISCO XENPAK-10GB-LX4**

The Cisco 10GBASE-LX4 Module supports link lengths of 300 meters on standard Fiber Distributed Data Interface (FDDI) grade multimode fiber (MMF). To ensure that the specifications reported in Table 1 are met, the transmitter output should be coupled through a mode conditioning patch cord.

## **CISCO XENPAK-10GB-SR**

The Cisco 10GBASE-SR Module supports a link length of 26 meters on standard FDDI grade MMF. Up to 300-meter link lengths are possible when using 2000 MHz/km MMF (OM3).

## **CISCO XENPAK-10GB-LR**

The Cisco 10GBASE-LR Module supports a link length of 10 kilometers on standard single-mode fiber (SMF) (G.652).

#### **CISCO XENPAK-10GB-ER**

The Cisco 10GBASE-ER Module supports a link length of up to 40 kilometers on SMF (G.652).

## **CISCO XENPAK-10GB-ZR**

The Cisco 10GBASE-ZR Module supports link lengths of up to about 80 kilometers on SMF. This interface is not part of the 10 GbE standard but is built according to Cisco optical specifications reported in Table 3.

#### **CISCO XENPAK-10GB-LW (WAN PHY)**

The Cisco 10GBASE-LW Module supports a link length of 10 kilometers on standard single-mode fiber (SMF) (G.652).

WAN-PHY is intended to allow the transport of 10 Gigabit Ethernet over a traditional SONET/SDH infrastructure. The purpose of WAN-PHY is to render 10 Gigabit Ethernet compatible with SONET STS-192c format and data rate, as defined by ANSI, as well as the SDH VC-4-64c container specified by ITU.

#### **TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS**

#### **Platform Support**

Cisco XENPAK modules are supported on Cisco switches and routers. For more details, refer to the document, "Cisco XENPAK Compatibility Matrix" found at: <a href="http://www.cisco.com/univered/cc/td/doc/product/gbic\_sfp/10gbxcvr/ol\_6974.pdf">http://www.cisco.com/univered/cc/td/doc/product/gbic\_sfp/10gbxcvr/ol\_6974.pdf</a>

## **Connectors and Cabling**

Connectors:

- XENPAK-10GB-CX4: Infiniband 4x connector
- All others: Dual SC/PC connector

Note: Only connections with patch cords with PC or UPC connectors are supported. Patch cords with APC connectors are not supported.

Table 1 provides cabling specifications for the Cisco XENPAK modules.

Table 1. XENPAK Port Cabling Specifications

Cisco XENPAK	Wavelength (nm)	Cable Type	Core Size (micron)	Modal Bandwidth (MHz/km)	Cable Distance*
Cisco XENPAK-10GB-CX4	–	CX4 (copper)	-	- (WIF12/KIII)	15 meters
Cisco XENPAK-10GB-LX4	1310	MMF	62.5	500	300 meters
			50.0	400	240 meters
			50.0	500	300 meters
Cisco XENPAK-10GB-SR	850	MMF	62.5	160	26 meters
			62.5	200	33 meters
			50.0	400	66 meters
			50.0	500	82 meters
			50.0	2000	300 meters
Cisco XENPAK-10GB-LR	1310	SMF	G.652**	_	10 km
Cisco XENPAK-10GB-LW					

Cisco XENPAK-10GB-ER***	1550	SMF	G.652**	_	40 km****
Cisco XENPAK-10GB-ZR	1550	SMF	Operates on any SMF type	-	80 km

<sup>\*</sup> Minimum cabling distance for optical XENPAK modules (-LX4, -SR, -LR, -ER) is two meters, according to the IEEE 802.3ae standard.

#### **Standards**

- IEEE 802.3ae (-LX4, -SR, -LR, -LW, -ER)
- IEEE 802.3ak (-CX4)

Table 2 shows the main optical characteristics for the Cisco XENPAK modules. The Cisco XENPAK-10GB-CX4 is not an optical module and therefore is not listed in the table.

Table 2. Optical Transmit and Receive Specifications for IEEE 802.3 standard compliant modules

Product	Туре	Transmit Power (dBm)		Receive Power (dBm)		Transmit and Receive Wavelength (nm)
		Maximum	Minimum	Maximum	Minimum	
Cisco XENPAK- 10GB-LX4	10GBASE-LX4 WWDM 1300 nm MMF	-0.5 per lane	_	-0.5 per lane	-14.4 per lane*	Four lanes; overall range: 1269 to 1356
Cisco XENPAK- 10GB-SR	10GBASE-SR 850 nm MMF	-1.0**	-7.3	-1.0	-9.9	840 to 860
Cisco XENPAK- 10GB-LR*** Cisco XENPAK- 10GB-LW	10GBASE-LR 1310 nm SMF	0.5	-8.2	0.5	-14.4	1260 to 1355
Cisco XENPAK- 10GB-ER****	10GBASE-ER 1550 nm SMF	4	-4.7	-1.0	-15.8	1530 to 1565

 <sup>\*</sup> OMA sensitivity.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Data based on standard G.652 SMF. Even though dispersion-shifted fiber enables reducing signal dispersion to travel longer distances, the signal attenuation still limits its distance.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Requires 5 dB 1550 nm fixed loss attenuator for < 20 kms. Attenuator is available as a spare. The part number is WS-X6K-5DB-ATT=.

<sup>\*\*\*\*</sup> Links longer than 30 km are considered engineered links.

<sup>\*\*</sup> The launch power shall be the lesser of the class 1 safety limit or the maximum receive power. Class 1 laser requirements are defined by IEC 60825-1: 2001.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> WS-G6488 has the same optical parameters as XENPAK-10GB-LR.

<sup>\*\*\*\*</sup> WS-G6483 has the same optical parameters as XENPAK-10GB-ER.

Table 3. XENPAK-10GB-ZR Optical Parameters

Parameter	Symbol	Minimum	Typical	Maximum	Units	Notes and Conditions
Transmitter						
Transmitter Wavelength		1530		1565	nm	
Side-Mode Suppression Ratio	SMSR	30			dB	
Transmitter Extinction Ratio	OMI	9			dB	
Transmitter Optical Output Power	P <sub>out</sub>	0		4.0	dBm	Average power coupled into single-mode fiber
Receiver						
Receiver Optical Input Wavelength	in	1530		1565	nm	
Receiver Damage Threshold				-1	dBm	
Dispersion Tolerance		0		1600	ps/nm	
Optical Input Power	P <sub>in</sub>	-24.0		-7.0	dBm	See footnote*
Dispersion Power Penalty @ 1600 ps/nm				3	dB	See footnote*

<sup>\*</sup> At Bit error rate (BER) =  $10e^{-12}$  with IEEE802.3 test pattern

## Note:

- 1. Parameters are specified over temperature and at end of life unless otherwise noted.
- 2. When shorter distances of single-mode fiber are used, an inline optical attenuator must be used to avoid overloading and damaging the receiver.

#### **Dimensions**

Dimensions (DxWxH): 4.76"x1.42"x0.47" (121x36x18 mm)

## **Environmental Conditions and Power Requirements**

- The operating temperature range is between  $0^{\circ}$ C and  $40^{\circ}$ C ( $32^{\circ}$ F to  $104^{\circ}$ F); storage temperature range is  $-40^{\circ}$ C to  $75^{\circ}$ C ( $-40^{\circ}$ F to  $167^{\circ}$ F).
- The maximum power consumption per Cisco XENPAK module is 8W.

# Warranty

- Standard warranty: 90 days
- Extended warranty (optional): Cisco XENPAK modules can be covered in a Cisco SMARTnet<sup>®</sup> support contract for the Cisco switch or router chassis

Table 3 provides the Ordering Information for Cisco Xenpak modules and related cables.

## **ORDERING INFORMATION**

Table 4. Ordering Cisco XENPAKs and Respective Cables

Description	Product Number			
XENPAK Modules				
Cisco 10GBASE-CX4 XENPAK Module for CX4 cable	XENPAK-10GB-CX4			
Cisco 10GBASE-LX4 XENPAK Module for MMF	XENPAK-10GB-LX4			
Cisco 10GBASE-SR XENPAK Module for MMF	XENPAK-10GB-SR			
Cisco 10GBASE-LR XENPAK Module for SMF	XENPAK-10GB-LR			
Cisco 10GBASE-LR XENPAK Module for SMF for the CRS-1	CRS-XENPAK10GB-LR			
Cisco 10GBASE-LR XENPAK Module for SMF for the 3750	C3-XENPAK10GB-LR			
Cisco 10GBASE-ER XENPAK Module for SMF	XENPAK-10GB-ER			
Cisco 10GBASE-ZR XENPAK Module for SMF	XENPAK-10GB-ZR			
Cisco 10GBASE-LW XENPAK Module for SMF	XENPAK-10GB-LW			
Cables				
Mode conditioning patch cable 62.5u, dual SC connectors	CAB-GELX-625=			
1 m cable for 10GBase-CX4 module	CAB-INF-28G-1=			
5 m cable for 10GBase-CX4 module	CAB-INF-28G-5=			
10 m cable for 10GBase-CX4 module	CAB-INF-28G-10=			
15 m cable for 10GBase-CX4 module	CAB-INF-26G-15=			

## **REGULATORY AND STANDARDS COMPLIANCE**

Safety

• Laser Class 1 21CFR-1040

# **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

For more information about Cisco 10GBASE-XENPAK modules, contact:

• United States and Canada: 800 553-6387

Europe: 32 2 778 4242Australia: 61 2 9935 4107Headquarters: 408 526-7209

• www.cisco.com



## **Corporate Headquarters**

Cisco Systems, Inc. 170 West Tasman Drive San Jose, CA 95134-1706 USA www.cisco.com

Tel: 408 526-4000 800 553-NETS (6387)

Fax: 408 526-4100

## **European Headquarters**

Cisco Systems International BV Haarlerbergpark Haarlerbergweg 13-19 1101 CH Amsterdam The Netherlands www-europe.cisco.com

Tel: 31 0 20 357 1000 Fax: 31 0 20 357 1100

## Americas Headquarters

Cisco Systems, Inc. 170 West Tasman Drive San Jose, CA 95134-1706 **USA** 

www.cisco.com Tel: 408 526-7660 Fax: 408 527-0883 Asia Pacific Headquarters

Cisco Systems, Inc. 168 Robinson Road #28-01 Capital Tower Singapore 068912 www.cisco.com Tel: +65 6317 7777

Fax: +65 6317 7799

Cisco Systems has more than 200 offices in the following countries and regions. Addresses, phone numbers, and fax numbers are listed on the Cisco Website at www.cisco.com/go/offices.

Argentina • Australia • Austria • Belgium • Brazil • Bulgaria • Canada • Chile • China PRC • Colombia • Costa Rica • Croatia • Cyprus Czech Republic • Denmark • Dubai, UAE • Finland • France • Germany • Greece • Hong Kong SAR • Hungary • India • Indonesia • Ireland • Israel Italy • Japan • Korea • Luxembourg • Malaysia • Mexico • The Netherlands • New Zealand • Norway • Peru • Philippines • Poland • Portugal Puerto Rico • Romania • Russia • Saudi Arabia • Scotland • Singapore • Slovakia • Slovenia • South Africa • Spain • Sweden • Switzerland • Taiwan Thailand • Turkey • Ukraine • United Kingdom • United States • Venezuela • Vietnam • Zimbabwe

Copyright © 2005 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. CCSP, CCVP, the Cisco Square Bridge logo, Follow Me Browsing, and StackWise are trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc.; Changing the Way We Work, Live, Play, and Learn, and iQuick Study are service marks of Cisco Systems, Inc.; and Access Registrar, Aironet, ASIST, BPX, Catalyst, CCDA, CCDP, CCIE, CCIP, CCNA, CCNP, Cisco, the Cisco Certified Internetwork Expert logo, Cisco IOS, Cisco Press, Cisco Systems, Cisco Systems Capital, the Cisco Systems logo, Cisco Unity, Empowering the Internet Generation, Enterprise/Solver, EtherChannel, EtherFast, EtherSwitch, Fast Step, FormShare, GigaDrive, GigaStack, HomeLink, Internet Quotient, IOS, IP/TV, iQ Expertise, the iQ logo, iQ Net Readiness Scorecard, LightStream, Linksys, MeetingPlace, MGX, the Networkers logo, Networking Academy, Network Registrar, Packet, PIX, Post-Routing, Pre-Routing, ProConnect, RateMUX, ScriptShare, SlideCast, SMARTnet, StrataView Plus, TeleRouter, The Fastest Way to Increase Your Internet Quotient, and TransPath are registered trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. and/or its affiliates in the United States and certain other countries.

All other trademarks mentioned in this document or Website are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company. (0502R) 205254.d ETMG WH 4.05